

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3649

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2017


INCREASE IN SOLAR POWER GENERATION CAPACITY


3649.   SHRI E.T. MOHAMMED BASHEER:

 SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:


Will the Minister of NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set any target for increasing the solar power generation capacity during the next decade and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the steps proposed to be taken thereon?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND

MINES (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a): Yes, Madam. The Government has revised the National Solar Mission target of Grid Connected Solar Power projects from 20,000 MW to 1,00,000 MW by 2022, so as to increase the solar energy generation in the country. The target consist of 40,000 MW solar rooftop systems and 60,000 MW of large scale grid connected ground mounted projects.

(b): The Government has launched several schemes for promotion of solar energy in the country to achieve this target. This apart, the Government is promoting solar energy through fiscal and promotional incentives such as capital subsidy, tax holiday on the earnings for 10 years, generation based incentive, accelerated depreciation, viability gap funding (VGF), financing solar rooftop systems as part of home loan, concessional custom duty, exemption on excise duty, preferential tariff for power generation from renewables, and Foreign Direct Investment up to 100 per cent under the automatic route etc.

 *********

